

16
sg

18-01-2021

Ct. 12

FAT 302 of 2020
With
CAN 1 of 2020
With
CAN 2 of 2020

Santosh Kumar Sil
Versus
Sarat Chandra Sil

(Through Video Conference)

Mr. Rajdeep Bhattacharya, Adv.
Ms. Sevanti Roy, Adv.
...for the appellant

Mr. Tanmoy Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Amal Kumar Saha, Adv.
Mr. I. Paul, Adv.
...for the respondent

There is a delay of 176 days in preferring the appeal.

In view of the fact that the time to prefer an appeal arose during the Covid period covered by the order dated March 23, 2020 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Suo Motu Writ Petition (Civil) No. 3 of 2020, there is no requirement to file an application for condonation of delay.

Accordingly, CAN 2 of 2020 is allowed.

The matter will appear tomorrow (19th January, 2021).

(Aniruddha Roy, J.)

(Soumen Sen, J.)