

**FA 472 of 2025
with
FA 473 of 2025**

09.03.2026

Item no.07+08

Court No.50

Santosh Kumar Sil

VS.

Sarat Chandra

Learned Advocate Tanmoy Khan is present on behalf of the appellant.

Learned Advocate Anindya Halder also present on behalf of the respondent.

Office note dated 06.03.2026 reflects that the substitution petition is pending for disposal. The record is taken up for hearing of the substitution petition. The sole respondent in respect of FA No. 472 of 2025 is filed on 17.01.2026. Where the sole respondent namely Sarat Chandra Sil died on 08.11.2025. Accordingly it is well within statutory time, So prayer for substitution is allowed. Let the persons named in the petition be substituted as substituted respondents. Note the same in the relevant register and document.

Department is directed to do the needful.

Once again the record is taken up for hearing.

Office note dated 06.03.2026 reflects that the substitution petition is pending for disposal. The record is taken up for hearing of the substitution petition. The sole respondent in respect of FA No. 473 of 2025 is filed on 17.01.2026. Where the sole respondent namely Sarat Chandra Sil died on 08.11.2025. Accordingly it is well within statutory time, So prayer for substitution is allowed. Let the persons named in the petition be substituted as substituted respondents. Note the same in the relevant register and document.

Department is directed to do the needful.

Sd/-
(Jimut Bahan Biswas)
Registrar Admn. (L&OM)
High Court At Calcutta